

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

# 1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

## OF THE

#### STATE 0 FMAINE.

## 1858.

### Chapter 130.

An act to incorporate the Cabot Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Frederick Cabot, Sereno D. Nickerson and Benjamin Corporators. SECT. 1. Greene, their associates and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cabot Manufacturing Corporate Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and duties of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to carry on the manufacture of cotton, wool, iron and other articles, and to operate for all the purposes to which water-power is usually applied, at Brunswick and Topsham, in this state, and may buy, hold and possess estates real and personal, to an amount not exceeding four hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 18, 1858.]

name. Powers, privileges, &c.

Authorized to manufacture cotton, wool, &c.

May hold real and personal estate not exceeding \$400,000.